# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE.	ACCIONMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Timothy W. Ledbetter	11/05/2009
lain A. Peebles	11/05/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Atlas Copco Drilling Solutions LLC	
Street Address:	2100 North First Street	
City:	Garland	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75040	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12576103

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (480)655-9536

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408 655-0073

Email: jbrown@iplawusa.com

Correspondent Name: Schmeiser Olsen & Watts LLP

Address Line 1: 18 E. University Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Mesa, ARIZONA 85201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ATLA.12413

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Greg L. Martinez

**Total Attachments: 1** 

501014095

source=DRILLING\_MACHINE\_POWER\_PACK\_WHICH\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023512 FRAME: 0195 125/610

CH \$40,00

Docket No.: ATLA,12413

# ASSIGNMENT

We, Timothy W. Ledbetter, and Iain A. Peebles, residing at 3424 Sachse Road, Sachse, Texas 75048; and 108 Windsor Drive, Murphy, Texas 75094, represent that we have invented improvements in a new and useful DRILLING MACHINE POWER PACK WHICH INCLUDES A CLUTCH for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed October 8, 2009 as Serial No. 12/576,103.

Atlas Copco Drilling Solutions LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2100 North First Street, Garland, Texas 75040 (hereinafter called ATLAS), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ATLAS, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for letters patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the invention and application, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

We also agree that we will, at the request of ATLAS, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that ATLAS may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the invention, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in ATLAS the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the invention, applications and letters patent.

We also authorize and empower ATLAS, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the invention before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

Signed at 6 // n/ 71, 1/5/, 2009 (Timothy W. Ledbetter) Inventor

Signed at 6 // n/ 71, 1/5 2009 (Timothy W. Ledbetter) Inventor

(city and state) (date) (Jain A. Peebles) Inventor